_

25 Department's exi

Mayor Breed

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Office of Emergency Services - Probation Specialized Unit Program - \$300,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Adult Probation to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 for the period of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024; \$100,000 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025; \$100,000 for period of October 1, 2025, through September 30, 2026; for a total not to exceed amount of \$300,000 from the California Office of Emergency Services for Probation Specialized Units Program federally funded through the Violence Against Women Act, for the total grant period of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2026, to continue the Probation Specialized Unit Program federally funded through the Violence Against Women Act should the parties agree to an amendment as allowed under the provisions of the grant agreement.

WHEREAS, On October 3, 2023, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution

No. 461-23 authorizing the Adult Probation Department to accept and expend a grant from

California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) in the amount of \$100,000 for a one year

grant period from October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Cal OES notified the Adult Probation Department of required Resolution edits; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Probation Specialized Unit Program (PSUP) is to enhance or create specialized units within probation departments in California to intensively supervise small caseloads of probationers of crimes involving domestic violence, sexual assault, dating violence and stalking; and

WHEREAS, Cal OES grant funding for the PSUP would enhance the Adult Probation Department's existing Domestic Violence (DV) Program in several ways; and

WHEREAS. The current DV Program protocols and supervision strategies will be revised to increase field supervision and enhance the outreach services to DV victims; and

WHEREAS, The PSUP would reduce violence of DV probationers in that it will: exercise principles of Evidence-Based Practices; apply the principles of effective reentry practices; adopt a victim-centered approach; revise the certification process for the 52 weeks Batterers Intervention Programs (BIP); and implement performance measures; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance: and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department will provide \$99,999, in matching funds to meet the matching requirement; and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors designates the Chief Adult Probation Officer as the authorized signatory of Adult Probation to enter into Grant Subaward Agreement for Cal OES Probation Specialized Units Program and extensions, this authorization applies to all applicable Grant Subaward Amendments and extensions for the Cal OES PU Probation Specialized Units Program.

22

25

1	Recommended:		Approved: /s/	
2			LONDON N. E	3REED
3			Mayor	
4	<u>Isl</u>		Approved: /s/	
5	CRISTEL TULLOCK		BEN ROSENFIELD	
6	Department Head		Controller	
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17		•		
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
2324				
25				
4 0				



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240200 Date Passed: April 02, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Adult Probation to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 for the period of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024; \$100,000 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025; \$100,000 for period of October 1, 2025, through September 30, 2026; for a total not to exceed amount of \$300,000 from the California Office of Emergency Services for Probation Specialized Units Program federally funded through the Violence Against Women Act, for the total grant period of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2026, to continue the Probation Specialized Unit Program federally funded through the Violence Against Women Act should the parties agree to an amendment as allowed under the provisions of the grant agreement.

March 27, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 02, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240200

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/2/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

London N. Breed Mayor Data Approve

Date Approved

Clerk of the Board